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1.
The petitioner is Grigore Zapescu, a national of the Republic of Moldova, who is of
Roma ethnicity and was born in 1992. He claims to be a victim of a violation by the State
party of articles 1 (1), 5 (e) (i), 6, and 7 read in conjunction with article 2 (1) (d), of the
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination. 1 The
petitioner is represented by counsel.
Facts as submitted by the petitioner
2.1
In November 2012, the petitioner and his friend, B.V., who were both law students at
the time, applied for a position as a waiter advertised by a restaurant chain called Andy’s
Pizza. On 29 November 2012, the petitioner and his friend were interviewed for the position
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and asked to fill in a questionnaire, in which the petitioner indicated that he spoke Romani
among other languages. He allegedly confirmed his Roma origin during his interview. The
meeting took about 15 minutes and the petitioner was told that he would be notified of the
outcome of the selection process towards the end of that week, but he was never contacted
again. On the same day, immediately after the petitioner, B.V. was also interviewed. At the
end of that interview, he was informed that his job application had been successful and he
was invited to take part in a training session.2 Eventually, B.V. decided not to accept the job
offer because of the discriminatory treatment that his friend had been subjected to.
2.2
On 24 January 2013, the petitioner initiated civil proceedings based on the Equality
Law and the Labour Code requesting the court to establish that he had been discriminated
against on the ground of his Roma ethnicity and that his right to work had also been violated.
The petitioner asked the court to award him damages for the violation of his rights. On 27
June 2014, Centru District Court in Chisinau dismissed the petitioner’s case for lack of
sufficient substantiation. On 22 January 2015, the Court of Appeal of Chisinau, aligning itself
with the position of the lower court, upheld the first instance decision. On 16 September 2015,
the Supreme Court of Justice dismissed the petitioner’s appeal. He was informed of that
decision on 22 January 2016.
Complaint
3.1
The petitioner claims to be the victim of a violation by the Republic of Moldova of
articles 1 (1), 5 (e) (i), 6, and 7 read in conjunction with article 2 (1) (d), of the Convention.
Relying on article 1 (1) of the Convention, he claims to be a victim of racial discrimination.
In this respect, he argues that he and B.V. applied for the same position, for which they were
interviewed on the same day. Since their appearance is similar, they speak the same language
and have identical work experience, the only visible difference between the two of them that
could possibly explain the rejection of his job application is his ethnic origin.
3.2
Relying on article 7 read in conjunction with article (2) (1) (d) of the Convention, the
petitioner submits that on the basis of the relevant anti-discrimination laws being adopted at
the national level, it may appear that the State party has complied with the requirements
stemming from the cited articles of the Convention, in particular because the domestic laws
prohibit racial discrimination. At the same time, he argues that, as demonstrated in his own
case and that of many others, no effective measures have been put in place to implement the
applicable laws and national policies to ensure that Roma are not discriminated against,
especially in employment matters.3
3.3
Regarding the alleged violation of article 5 (e) (i) of the Convention, the petitioner
submits that the State party did not ensure the right to work free from discrimination, and that
even though he brought his claims to the attention of the domestic authorities, they failed to
acknowledge the violation of his rights and to provide redress for the grievances he had
suffered.
3.4
Relying on article 6 of the Convention, the petitioner claims that the State party was
to provide him with an effective remedy for the violation of his rights. In this respect, he
argues that in cases of allegation of discrimination, the State party should act proactively and
combat unlawfulness to prevent the occurrence of similar incidents in the future. The
petitioner asserts that he was nonetheless deprived of his fair trial rights in the assessment of
his complaint, especially because the domestic courts, once he had established a prima facie
case of discrimination, failed to shift the burden of proof to the respondent company as
required under domestic as well as international laws. With regard to the latter, the petitioner
recalls that the concept of shifted burden of proof appears in the case law of the European
Court of Human Rights, which states that once the applicant establishes “a rebuttable
presumption that the effect of a measure or practice is discriminatory, the burden then shifts
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to the respondent State, which must show that the difference in treatment is not
discriminatory”.4 The petitioner further refers to the case law of the Court of Justice of the
European Union, in which the Court has declared in a number of cases that if the burden of
proof is not shifted, then it cannot provide effective protection against discrimination in
certain situations.5 The requirement to introduce the shifting of burden of proof was later
codified in a number of European Union directives on non-discrimination.6 The petitioner
further notes that the Human Rights Committee applied, implicitly, the same standard in one
of its decisions.7 In addition, the petitioner explains that discrimination occurs when someone
is treated less favourably than another person due to his or her belonging to a certain group
having protected characteristics. The burden of proof, as normally applied in civil
proceedings, that is, if not shifted, would pose an undue burden on victims of discrimination,
who are often not able to prove the causal link between their protected characteristics and the
disadvantage suffered, in particular because the main pieces of evidence are usually in the
possession of the discriminator. In this context, the petitioner submits that he listed Romani
as his mother tongue, which strongly suggests that he is Roma. For the purposes of assessing
whether he was discriminated against, he refers to B.V., who was in an identical situation,
and compared to whom the petitioner suffered disadvantage that was manifested in the
rejection of his job application. Furthermore, relying on the jurisprudence of the Court of
Justice of the European Union, the petitioner submits that a presumption may be deduced
from the failure of the respondent company to grant access to information that may be
relevant for the assessment of a discrimination claim.8 In this connection, he underlines that
the respondent company refused to submit documentation relating to the recruitment process
to rebut the petitioner’s claim that his ethnicity was known by the hiring personnel and that
it was a factor that had been taken into account in the selection process.
State party’s observations on admissibility and the merits
4.1
On 9 March 2017, the State party submitted its observations on the admissibility and
the merits of the communication, in which it first restates the facts of the case and presents
the position of various State authorities. The Prosecutor’s Office of the Republic of Moldova
submits that it was not informed of the case at the time, nor was it involved in any other way
in the domestic lawsuit, and therefore did not provide any observations concerning the
substance of the case.
4.2
The Ministry of Health, Labour and Social Protection recalls that the Constitution of
the Republic of Moldova prohibits discrimination on any grounds, including ethnicity, which
is reaffirmed by the Labour Code in the domain of employment. The Ministry submits that,
contrary to what the petitioner argues, there are a number of mechanisms to ensure that these
norms are being enforced. These include an option for the injured party to request the courts
to establish that the denial of employment has been unlawful and require the employer to
enter into an employment contract with the person concerned. The Ministry underlines that
the petitioner in the present case did not avail himself of this opportunity but asked for
compensation on the ground of alleged discrimination against him. Regarding the lawfulness
of the rejection of the petitioner’s application, the Ministry considers that the selection
process was governed by a regulation, adopted at the company level, that establishes clear
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and non-discriminatory recruitment criteria. Consequently, the outcome of the selection
process should be considered to have been based on legitimate grounds.
4.3
The Ombudsman’s Office of the Republic of Moldova restates the relevant national
legislation 9 and various human rights instruments, including several articles of the
Convention.10 The Ombudsman’s Office submits that it does not contest the admissibility of
the complaint. It notes that even though the petitioner has failed to bring his case before the
Council on Preventing and Eliminating Discrimination and Ensuring Equality, the latter
nonetheless provided the domestic courts with an advisory opinion drawing the courts’
attention to the need for reversal of the burden of proof in discrimination cases and giving
some guidance as to the interpretation of the term “essential occupational requirements”,11
for which there had been no jurisprudence at the domestic level. Subsequently, the
Ombudsman’s Office adds that it appears from the facts of the case as submitted by the
petitioner that he presented a prima facie case for discrimination and that the respondent
company failed to demonstrate that the petitioner had not been discriminated against on the
ground of his ethnicity. At the same time, the Ombudsman’s Office argues that it appears
from the decision of the Court of Appeal of Chisinau that several employees of different
ethnicities have confirmed the friendly and tolerant attitude of the company’s administration
toward its employees. The Ombudsman’s Office then restates some general principles
concerning discrimination cases as established in the case law of the European Court of
Human Rights.12 It further recalls the need for codifying the requirement to inform applicants
about the outcome of recruitment processes and notes that information on ethnicity should
be excluded from employment questionnaires.
4.4
In addition, the State party 13 recalls the requirement for exhaustion of domestic
remedies and notes that even though it appears from the case file that the Criminal Panel of
the Supreme Court of Justice ruled on the case, the petitioner failed to submit an extraordinary
appeal against this decision as provided for by labour law. Lastly, the State reiterates that its
authorities support the position of international bodies that racially motivated violence
violates human dignity, which would require greater vigilance and actions.
Petitioner’s comments on the State party’s observations on admissibility and the
merits
5.1
On 19 March 2018, the petitioner submitted comments on the State party’s
observations on the admissibility and the merits of his communication. He welcomes the
State party’s efforts to engage different national authorities in the dialogue relating to his
case, but notes with concern that whereas the Council on Preventing and Eliminating
Discrimination and Ensuring Equality, the most competent authority in discrimination
matters, was not invited to express its views concerning his case, the General Prosecution
Office was given the opportunity to submit its observations, even though his complaint had
no criminal law aspect.
5.2
Regarding the admissibility of the complaint, the petitioner first underlines that
contrary to what the State party asserts, the Criminal Panel of the Supreme Court of Justice
did not rule on his case. In view of the fact that he initiated civil proceedings, the
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extraordinary appeal the State party refers to was not a viable option for the petitioner, as it
is a remedy available only in criminal cases.
5.3
Regarding the merits of his case, the petitioner submits that the domestic courts have
misinterpreted the definition of a “genuine and determining occupational requirement” that
in certain scenarios could serve as lawful justification for non-hiring, should the applicant
not fulfil this requirement. In this respect, he reiterates that he applied for a position as a
waiter and that no such requirement was indicated in the job description, nor did the
respondent company point to such a requirement in the course of the court proceedings. It
was therefore erroneous for Centru District Court in Chisinau to conclude that Andy’s Pizza
had refused to hire the petitioner because he had failed to meet such a requirement.
Furthermore, the petitioner reiterates that the mechanisms established to implement the
relevant anti-discrimination laws are not effective. This is clearly demonstrated by the court
proceedings themselves, in which the respondent company was not required to justify the
differential treatment of the petitioner, contrary to what should have followed from the
requirement to reverse the burden of proof once a prima facie case of discrimination had been
established. Moreover, Centru District Court in Chisinau held it against the petitioner that he
did not provide any documentation to prove his Roma ethnicity. The petitioner further
contests the Ministry’s argument that he was not discriminated against because the
recruitment process was conducted in compliance with the company’s internal nondiscriminatory regulations. In this respect, the petitioner notes that such regulations have
never been adduced as evidence by the respondent company before the domestic courts.
Third-party submission
6.1
On 9 March 2018, the Working Group on Communications, acting on behalf of the
Committee, decided to admit a submission from the Legal Resources Centre from Moldova,
provided that it was submitted through either of the parties.
6.2
On 7 August 2018, the Legal Resources Centre from Moldova, through the
petitioner’s counsel, submitted its intervention to the Committee. In its submission, it
describes its main activities, provides some information concerning the deficiencies of judges’
training in the Republic of Moldova, and explains the importance of the direction of the
evolving court practice in the State party, underlining that non-discrimination laws applied
by judicial authorities have only been recently adopted. Regarding the specificities of the
present complaint, the Legal Resources Centre from Moldova submits that the domestic
court’s assessment of the evidence indicates a systemic failure regarding the understanding
of how the burden of proof should apply in discrimination cases. In this respect, the third
party emphasizes that the first instance court held it against the petitioner that he did not
provide evidence regarding his ethnic origin, other than his own statement, even though such
a request runs counter to international standards. Moreover, the courts failed to rely on the
presumption of discrimination that could have been inferred from the respondent company’s
failure to submit as evidence the petitioner’s employment application form/questionnaire.
Although the petitioner did have a copy of the questionnaire, it was not admitted as evidence
because he had missed a procedural deadline. In addition, unreasonable inferences were made
by the courts on the basis of the fact that the petitioner did not turn to the Council on
Preventing and Eliminating Discrimination and Ensuring Equality, and also on the grounds
that he did not request the courts to order the company to employ him, but rather to be
awarded damages. Furthermore, the Legal Resources Centre from Moldova finds it
problematic that the courts relied heavily on witness testimonies of other employees of the
same company and failed to recognize the intersectionality of ethnicity, age and gender, and
the particular vulnerability of a young Roma man seeking an entry-level position involving
direct service to clients. In addition, the courts failed to ask the respondent company to justify
the candidates’ differential treatment, which led to an immediate job offer in the case of the
non-Roma candidate and to no follow-up in the case of the Roma candidate.
6.3
On 20 November 2018, the Committee transmitted the third-party submission of 7
August 2018 to the State party, which did not submit any observations in response.
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Issues and proceedings before the Committee
Consideration of admissibility
7.1
Before considering any claim contained in a communication, the Committee must
decide, pursuant to article 14 (7) (a) of the Convention, whether the communication is
admissible.
7.2
The Committee notes that the petitioner submitted his communication to the
Committee on 30 June 2016, that is, within six months of the date of service of the copy of
the decision of the Supreme Court of Justice, which took place on 22 January 2016. The
Committee further notes that the State party has not contested the admissibility of the
complaint on this ground, and it therefore considers that the petitioner has complied with the
six-month requirement under article 14 (5) of the Convention.
7.3
Furthermore, as per rule 91 (c) of the Committee’s rules of procedure, the Committee
is to ascertain that the communication is compatible with the provisions of the Convention.
In this respect, the Committee notes that the facts of the case took place in November 2012,
that is, before the entry into force of article 14 for the State party on 8 May 2013. However,
the Committee notes that the decisions of the domestic courts were handed down on 27 June
2014, 22 January 2015 and 16 September 2015. The Committee concurs with the position of
other committees that judicial decisions of the national authorities are to be considered as
part of the facts of the case when they are the result of procedures directly connected with
the initial facts, actions or omissions that gave rise to the violation, provided they are capable
of remedying the alleged violation. If such decisions are adopted after the entry into force of
article 14 for the State party concerned, the criterion provided for in rule 91 (c) of the
Committee’s rules of procedure will not affect the admissibility of the communication, since,
when these remedies are exercised, the national courts have the possibility of considering the
complaints, putting an end to the alleged violations and potentially providing redress. 14 In
any event, in the present case, the violations claimed by the petitioner seem to largely relate
to the deficiencies of the remedies provided by the State party, namely the examination of
the petitioner’s discrimination claim by the civil courts and the subsequent judicial decisions
delivered in 2014 and 2015, which failed to apply anti-discrimination standards and
perpetuated his allegedly unlawful treatment by a private employer. 15 In this respect, the
Committee takes note of the fact that the civil proceedings initiated by the petitioner allowed
the national courts to examine in detail the evidence available on file and consider the alleged
violations, with a view to providing redress if appropriate. In the light of the foregoing, the
Committee cannot declare the communication inadmissible under rule 91 (c) of the
Committee’s rules of procedure.
7.4
Lastly, the Committee notes the State party’s assertion that the petitioner has not
exhausted all available remedies as he has failed to submit an extraordinary appeal against
the decision of the Criminal Panel of the Supreme Court of Justice. In this respect, the
Committee is mindful of the petitioner’s argument that it was not the Criminal Panel but the
Civil Panel of the Supreme Court of Justice that ruled on his case and that the extraordinary
appeal the State party refers to is available only in criminal cases. The Committee observes
that the petitioner’s statement is supported by the court documents on file, and therefore
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considers that the remedy in question, even supposing that it is effective, was not available
in the petitioner’s case for the purposes of article 14 (7) of the Convention.
7.5
As the Committee finds no obstacles to the admissibility of the present
communication, it declares it admissible and proceeds with its consideration of the merits.
Consideration of the merits
8.1
The Committee has considered the present communication in the light of all the
submissions and documentary evidence produced by the parties, as required under article 14
(7) (a) of the Convention and rule 95 of its rules of procedure.
8.2
The Committee notes that the first issue to consider is whether with regard to the
rejection of the petitioner’s application the State party violated its obligation to protect the
petitioner from discrimination on the grounds of ethnic origin under article 5 (e) (i) of the
Convention. The second issue to consider is whether the review by the tribunals amounted to
a violation of article 6 of the Convention.
8.3
According to article 5 (e) (i) of the Convention, States parties undertake to prohibit
and to eliminate racial discrimination in all its forms and to guarantee the right of everyone,
without distinction as to race, colour, or national or ethnic origin, the enjoyment of the right
to work. The Committee recalls its general recommendation No. 27 (2000) and notes that
effective legislation prohibiting discrimination in employment and all discriminatory
practices in the labour market affecting members of Roma communities, including
recruitment processes, is required, in conjunction with effective protection of potential
victims against such practices. In this regard, the Committee notes with concern the State
party’s observation that the selection process was governed by a regulation, adopted at the
company level, that established clear and non-discriminatory recruitment criteria, and that
consequently, the outcome of the selection process should be considered to have been based
on legitimate grounds. The Committee clarifies that the obligations arising from article 5 (e)
(i) are not fulfilled merely by providing for a legislative and regulatory framework against
racial discrimination in access to employment, but include the obligation to provide for
effective monitoring of the implementation of non-discriminatory recruitment policies in
practice. However, the claims brought and substantiated before the Committee raise mainly
issues related to effective protection and remedies against racial discrimination and will
therefore be examined under article 6 of the Convention only.
8.4
According to article 6, “States parties shall assure to everyone within their jurisdiction
effective protection and remedies, through the competent national tribunals and other State
institutions, against any acts of racial discrimination which violate his human rights and
fundamental freedoms contrary to this Convention.” Although on a literal reading of the
provision it would appear that an act of racial discrimination would have to be established
before a petitioner would be entitled to protection and a remedy, the Committee notes that
the State party must provide for the determination of this right through the national tribunals
and other institutions, a guarantee which would be void were it unavailable in circumstances
where a violation had not yet been established. While a State party cannot be reasonably
required to provide for the determination of rights under the Convention no matter how
unmeritorious such claims may be, article 6 provides protection to alleged victims if their
claims are arguable under the Convention. In view of these considerations, the Committee
proceeds to examine the petitioner’s claims under article 6 of the Convention.
8.5
In this context, the Committee notes the uncontested information brought before it by
the petitioner, who is of Roma origin, that his application for a position as a waiter was
rejected by a restaurant chain in 2012. The Committee notes, in particular, the petitioner’s
claim that on the basis of this incident, he brought a prima facie case of racial discrimination
to the attention of the domestic courts, and it was therefore for the respondent company to
provide reasonable and convincing arguments to justify the unequal treatment he had been
subjected to. On the other hand, the Committee notes the State party’s position contesting the
petitioner’s claims primarily on the basis that the domestic courts had examined the case and
decided that the petitioner was not able to sufficiently substantiate his claim that he had been
discriminated against. Regarding the effectiveness of the judicial remedies in particular,
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including the procedural issue concerning reversal of the burden of proof, the Committee
notes that the State party did not provide any specific arguments.
8.6
In its assessment of whether the petitioner has been afforded effective remedies by the
domestic courts as required under article 6 of the Convention, the Committee first recalls its
jurisprudence establishing that presumed victims of racial discrimination are not required to
show that there was discriminatory intent against them.16 Although the Committee is mindful
of the national legislation of the State party providing for reversal of the burden of proof in
discrimination matters,17 it recalls the petitioner’s claim that the domestic courts failed to
apply these domestic laws in accordance with the Convention. In this respect, the Committee
notes the argument of the petitioner that Centru District Court in Chisinau held it against him
that he did not provide evidence regarding his ethnic origin, other than his own statement. In
this connection, the Committee recalls that identifying persons as members of an ethnic or
racial group should be based upon self-identification by the person concerned, if there is no
justification to the contrary.18
8.7
Furthermore, the Committee takes note of the petitioner’s claim that the domestic
courts gave too much weight to the circumstance that instead of securing employment, he
requested compensation as a remedy in the court procedure. The Committee observes that
the courts relied on the petitioner’s choice in order to assume that he had never intended to
work for the company, which presumption seems to have weakened his discrimination claim
in the domestic court’s assessment. The Committee underlines that the choice of a particular
remedy may not negatively affect the examination of a discrimination claim, even in cases
where the alleged victim of discrimination does not wish to work for the company concerned.
8.8
Furthermore, the Committee notes with concern the fact that the domestic courts
established that the petitioner’s decision not to bring his case before the Council on
Preventing and Eliminating Discrimination and Ensuring Equality confirmed the absence of
a “real situation of discrimination”. In this respect, the Committee notes that the fact that the
petitioner opted for a judicial avenue, which, in addition to declaratory relief, is capable of
providing compensation, cannot put him in an adverse position.
8.9
Lastly, the Committee observes that it appears from the court documents that instead
of requiring the respondent company to justify the differential treatment of the petitioner by
specifying the exact reasons for his non-hiring, despite the advisory opinion provided by the
Council on Preventing and Eliminating Discrimination and Ensuring Equality drawing the
courts’ attention to the need for reversal of the burden of proof in discrimination cases and
giving some guidance as to the interpretation of the term “essential occupational
requirements”, the courts relied heavily on witness testimonies of other employees attesting
to the non-discriminatory environment in which they carried out their daily duties. The
Committee is concerned, however, that the information collected from persons who are of a
different age, gender and ethnicity than the petitioner and who are employed in other
positions does not guarantee that these persons were in an identical situation to the petitioner.
It also disregards the possibility of intersectionality, 19 and of “ethnic hierarchies” in the
labour market as have been demonstrated by comparative field experiments in Europe, and
underestimates the occurrence of discriminatory treatment arising in “isolated” and specific
circumstances, or even with mixed motives, not as a part of a systematic policy or treatment,
especially in the absence of any specific explanation by the respondent company in relation
to the petitioner’s rejection. Finally, the Committee recalls that this approach does not
resonate with an understanding of the challenges and prejudice that the Roma community
continues to face in the State party, as established in the Committee’s concluding
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observations published in 2011 and 2017 on the Republic of Moldova as well as in numerous
reports of other international and regional human rights bodies. 20
8.10 The Committee reiterates that while a State party cannot reasonably be required to
provide for the determination of rights under the Convention no matter how unmeritorious
such claims may be, article 6 provides protection to alleged victims if their claims are
arguable under the Convention. In view of the above considerations, the Committee finds in
the current case that the petitioner presented such an arguable case, and that he was
nonetheless left with a disproportionate burden to prove the respondent company’s
discriminatory intent. The Committee considers that even though the national legislation
provides for the procedure of shifted burden of proof, the State party’s response to the claims
of racial discrimination was so ineffective that it failed to ensure appropriate protection and
remedies, including appropriate satisfaction and reparation for the damage suffered, pursuant
to its own laws and article 6 of the Convention. The Committee therefore concludes that the
petitioner’s rights under article 6 of the Convention have been violated.21
8.11 In view of the foregoing, the Committee does not find it necessary to examine
separately the petitioner’s claims in respect of article 5 (e) (i), and article 7 read in conjunction
with article 2 (1) (d), of the Convention.
9.
The Committee, acting pursuant to article 14 (7) (a) of the Convention, finds that the
information before it, in the present case, discloses a violation of article 6 of the Convention
by the State party.
10.
The Committee recommends that the State party convey an apology to the petitioner
and grant him adequate compensation for the damage caused by the above-mentioned
violation of the Convention. The Committee also recommends that the State party fully
enforce its anti-discrimination laws: (a) through the training of judges in anti-discrimination
legislation, with a view to ensuring, inter alia, that the principle of shifting the burden of
proof is fully observed; (b) through the provision of clear information about available
domestic remedies in cases of racial discrimination; and (c) through strengthening of the
monitoring of anti-discrimination labour standards. The State party is also requested to
widely disseminate the present opinion of the Committee, including among judicial bodies,
and to translate it into the official language of the State party.
11.
The Committee requests the State party to provide, within 90 days, information on the
measures taken to give effect to the Committee’s opinion.
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